✓ No. 53.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 6) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 44.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 44 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 6) 1958, I, Bertram John Weston, Commissioner of Nicosia, do hereby give notice that in the interests of public order and safety and for maintaining supplies and services essential to the life of the community, I have taken possession with immediate effect of the land specified in the Schedule hereto until further notice.

- 2. The use of the said land for the requirements of Her Majesty's Forces is hereby authorized.
- 3. The authority using the land in pursuance of this Order is entitled to do thereon or in relation thereto such acts as may be necessary for the purpose of their occupation.
- 4. The exercise of any right of way over the land and of any other right relating thereto which is enjoyed by any person whether by virtue of an interest in the land or otherwise is hereby prohibited during the period this order shall remain in force.

SCHEDULE.

The privately owned land situated in Temblos village, Kyrenia District, that is to say:—

The land under Plot Nos. 12/2, 12/3, 13/1/2, 14/1/1 part of plot Nos. 10/1, 11/1, 11/2, 12/1, 11/3 and 13/1/1 of the Government Survey Plan Sheet XIX.12.W, which said area is more particularly defined as the area coloured red on the plan signed by the Assistant Director of Lands, Cyprus, dated 31st December, 1958, and deposited in the Commissioner's Office, Nicosia.

Made this 3rd day of January, 1959.

B. J. WESTON,

(M.P. 4070/44/2.)

Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia.

✓ No. 54.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 6) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 44.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 44 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 6) 1958, I, Ian Allen Grant Gillies, Commissioner of Nicosia, do hereby give notice that in the interests of public order and safety and for maintaining supplies and services essential to the life of the community, I have taken possession with immediate effect of the land specified in the Schedule hereto until further notice.

- 2. The use of the said land for the requirements of the Police is hereby authorized.
- 3. The authority using the land in pursuance of this Order is entitled to do thereon or in relation thereto such acts as may be necessary for the purpose of their occupation.

4. The exercise of any right of way over the land and of any other right relating thereto which is enjoyed by any person whether by virtue of an interest in the land or otherwise is hereby prohibited during the period this Order shall remain in force.

SCHEDULE.

All that privately owned land situated in Lefka, standing on plot No. 142, Sheet/Plan XXVIII.11.5.1, Block B, more particularly defined as the area coloured red on the plan signed by the Commissioner of Nicosia and dated the 9th January, 1959, and deposited in his Office at Nicosia.

Made this 9th day of January, 1959.

I. A. G. GILLIES,

(M.P. 4070/44/2.)

Acting Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia.

No. 55.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (MODIFICATION OF "VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953") REGULATIONS, 1957.

Notice under Regulation 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 3 of the Emergency Powers (Modification of "Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953") Regulations, 1957, I, the Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia, do hereby waive the holding of the elections of the Improvement Boards of Strovolos, Palouriotissa, Kaimakli, Ayios Dhometios, Kakopetria, Kambos, Kato Pyrgos, Karavostasi, Dhiorios and Ayios Amvrosios.

Given this 4th day of December, 1958.

B. J. WESTON,

(M.P. 2192/50.)

Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia.

No. 56.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (MODIFICATION OF "VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953") REGULATIONS, 1957.

Notice under Regulation 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 3 of the Emergency Powers (Modification of "Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953") Regulations, 1957, I, the Commissioner of Famagusta, do hereby waive the holding of the elections of the Improvement Board of Komi Kebir.

Given this 7th day of January, 1959.

(M.P. 1105/51.)

O. F. Muftizade, Commissioner of Famagusta.